

SPENCER J. COX Governor

DEIDRE HENDERSON Lieutenant Governor

Department of Environmental Quality

Kimberly D. Shelley Executive Director

DIVISION OF WASTE MANAGEMENT AND RADIATION CONTROL

Douglas J. Hansen Director

October 12, 2022

Shane Whitney, General Manager Clean Harbors Grassy Mountain P.O. Box 22750 Salt Lake City, UT 84122-9998

RE: Clean Harbors Grassy Mountain – Continuation of Expired Permit

UTD991301748

Dear Mr. Whitney:

On March 31, 2022, Clean Harbors Grassy Mountain, LLC (CHGM) submitted a renewal application for their RCRA Part B Hazardous Waste Treatment, Storage, and Disposal Permit. The application was timely in and complete in accordance with R315-270-51(a)(1) and R315-270-14 through 29 of the Utah Administrative Code (UAC). As such, the terms and conditions of the permit continue in force until the effective date of the new permit in accordance with R315-270-51 UAC.

If you have any questions, please call Kari Lundeen at (801) 536-0253.

Sincerely,

Douglas J. Hansen, Director

Division of Waste Management and Radiation Control

DJH/KAL/wa

c: Jeff Coombs, Health Officer, Tooele County Health Department

Bryan Slade, Environmental Health Director, Tooele County Health Department

Annette Maxwell, U.S. EPA Region VIII (ENF)

Jesse Newland, USEPA Region VIII (Email)

Jared Torstenson, Director of Environmental Compliance, Clean Harbors

Sally Kaiser, Division of Waste Management and Radiation Control

STATE OF UTAH PLAN APPROVAL

Effective Date: September 28, 2012

PERMITTEE:

Clean Harbors Grassy Mountain, LLC
Tooele County, Utah
EPA Identification Number UTD991301748

Pursuant to the Utah Solid and Hazardous Waste Act, 19-6-101, et. seq., Utah Code Annotated 1953, as amended, and the regulations promulgated thereunder by the Utah Solid and Hazardous Waste Control Board, codified in the Utah Administrative Code R315, and pursuant to the Solid Waste Disposal Act, 42 U.S.C. 3251 et. seq., as amended by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act of 1976, 42 U.S.C. 6901 et. seq., and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments of 1984 (HSWA), a plan approval (hereinafter called a permit), is issued to Clean Harbors Grassy Mountain, LLC (hereinafter referred to as the Permittee), to operate a hazardous waste treatment, storage, and disposal facility located approximately three miles east and seven miles north of Exit 41 off Interstate 80, Tooele County, Utah, Latitude 40° 49' 00" N; Longitude 113° 12' 30" W.

The Permittee shall comply with all the terms and conditions of this permit. The permit consists of Modules 1 through 10 and 33 attachments. The Permittee shall also comply with all applicable State rules, including R315-1 through R315-9, R315-12 through R315-14, R315-16, R315-50, and R315-101.

Applicable rules are those which are in effect on the date of issuance of this permit and any self-implementing provisions and related rules which, according to the requirements of HSWA, are automatically applicable to the Permittee's hazardous waste management activities, notwithstanding the conditions of this permit.

This permit is based on the premise that the information submitted for the original permit, which was issued on June 30, 1988, as modified by subsequent amendments, permit modification requests received throughout the term of the original permit, the permit renewal application received January 3, 1998, as modified by the submission of subsequent amendments, permit modification requests received throughout the term of the initial permit renewal, and the permit renewal application received November 2, 2010, is accurate. The Permittee's failure in the application or during the permit issuance process to disclose fully all relevant facts, or the Permittee's misrepresentation of any relevant facts at any time, shall be cause for the termination or modification of this permit, the initiation of enforcement action, including criminal proceedings, or any combination of these remedies. The Permittee shall inform the Director of the Division of Solid and Hazardous Waste of any deviation from or changes in the information on which the application was based which would affect the Permittee's ability to comply with the terms and conditions of this permit. The Director will enforce all terms and conditions of this

permit. Any challenges to any condition of this permit shall be appealed in accordance with the applicable provisions of the Utah Code Annotated.

This permit is effective as of September 28, 2012, at 7:00 a.m., MDT, and shall remain in effect until 7:00 a.m. MDT, September 28, 2022, unless revoked and reissued pursuant to R315-3-4.2, terminated pursuant to R315-3-4.4, or continued in accordance with R315-3-5.2 and the conditions of this permit.

Signature:

Scott T. Anderson, Director

Division of Solid and Hazardous Waste